
            Board of Directors   
            Ward 1 – Keith Lau   
  Mayor – Sandy Sanders      Ward 2 – Andre’ Good   
            Ward 3 – Mike Lorenz   
  City Administrator – Ray Gosack    Ward 4 – George Catsavis   
                At Large Position 5 – Pam Weber 
  City Clerk – Sherri Gard      At Large Position 6 – Kevin Settle 
            At Large Position 7 – Philip H. Merry Jr. 

 

AGENDA 
Fort Smith Board of Directors 

Regular Meeting 
April 2, 2013 ~ 6:00 P.M. 

Fort Smith Public Schools Service Center  
3205 Jenny Lind Road 

 
THIS MEETING IS BEING TELECAST LIVE ON THE GOVERNMENT ACCESS CHANNEL 6 
 
INVOCATION & PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
PRESENTATION BY MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF ANY ITEMS 
OF BUSINESS NOT ALREADY ON THE AGENDA FOR THIS MEETING 

(Section 2-37 of Ordinance No. 24-10) 
 
APPROVE MINUTES OF THE MARCH 27, 2013 REGULAR MEETING  
 
ITEMS OF BUSINESS: 
 
1. Public hearing and resolution approving the Year 39 Community Development 

Block Grant Budget, the Year 20 HOME Investment Partnership Act Program 
Budget, authorizing the submission of the Program Year 2013 Action Plan and 
for other purposes    ~ Settle/Lorenz placed on agenda at the March 12, 2013 
study session ~  
 

2. Ordinance amending the 2009 Unified Development Ordinance of the City of Fort 
Smith  (parking lot - offsite)  
 

3. Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute an agreement with Hawkins Weir 
Engineers, Inc. for providing engineering services for the Massard 48-Inch 
Interceptor Sewer Easement Clearing and Access Road Construction Project  
($48,000.00 / Utility Department / Budgeted – 2008 Revenue Bonds)   
 
 

1



April 2, 2013 Regular Meeting |   2 

 

4. Resolution by the City of Fort Smith Board of Directors encouraging Whirlpool 
Corporation and the Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality to diligently 
pursue remediation of pollutants in the vicinity of 6400 Jenny Road    ~ Weber / 
Good placed on agenda at the March 27, 2013 regular meeting ~   

 
OFFICIALS FORUM ~ presentation of information requiring no official action 

(Section 2-36 of Ordinance No. 24-10) 
 Mayor  
 Directors 
 City Administrator 

 
ADJOURN 

2



1. 
 

RESOLUTION NO. ________ 
 
 
 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE YEAR 39 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT BUDGET, THE 
YEAR  20  HOME  INVESTMENT  PARTNERSHIP  ACT  PROGRAM  BUDGET,  AUTHORIZING  THE 
SUBMISSION OF THE PROGRAM YEAR 2013 ACTION PLAN AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
WHEREAS,   it  is  the  intention  of  the  Board  of  Directors  of  the  City  of  Fort  Smith  to  allocate 

Community  Development  Block  Grant  (CDBG)  funds  in  such  a  manner  that  the 
maximum  feasible  priority  is  given  to  activities  which  will  benefit  low  to moderate 
income families or persons and eliminate slum and blight. 

 
WHEREAS,  it  is the  intention of the Board of Directors of the City of Fort Smith to allocate HOME 

Investment Partnership Act  (HOME)  funds  in  such  a manner  as  to provide  affordable 
housing opportunities to low and moderate income persons or families. 

 
WHEREAS,  there is a total of $772,819 estimated for Year 39 funds allocated to the CDBG Program 

for budgetary purposes; and 
 
WHEREAS,  there is a total of $322,406 estimated in Year 20 funds allocated to the HOME Program 

for budgetary purposes; and 
 
WHEREAS,   there  are  funds  from  the  Year  38  CDBG  program  and  HOME  Year  19  to  be 

reprogrammed; 
 
NOW  THEREFORE  BE  IT  RESOLVED  BY  THE  BOARD OF  DIRECTORS OF  THE  CITY OF  FORT  SMITH, 
ARKANSAS THAT: 
 

  SECTION 1:   The Year Thirty‐nine CDBG budget totaling seven hundred, seventy‐two thousand, eight 
hundred  and  nineteen  dollars  ($772,819)  for  budgeting  purposes  is  adopted  by 
reference to the attached budget sheet.    

 
SECTION 2:  The Year Twenty HOME Program budget totaling three hundred, twenty‐two thousand, 

four hundred and six dollars ($322,406) for budgeting purposes is adopted by reference 
to the attached budget sheet. 

 
SECTION 3:  The  in‐house Affirmative Action Policy which prescribes equal opportunity policies  for 

the recruitment, hiring, training, promoting, demotions and termination of employees, 
with personnel goals revised annually, as stated in Resolution No. R‐7‐81 is reaffirmed. 

 

3



 
 
 
 
SECTION 4:  A  Year  Thirty‐nine  CDBG  Affirmative  Action  Plan  is  adopted  to  provide  contractual 

procedures with  regard  to  equal opportunity personnel policies on  the part of CDBG 
project contractors. 

 
SECTION 5:  The Fair Housing Program/Policy of  the City of Fort Smith as  stated  in Resolution No. 

2214,  is  reaffirmed  to affirmatively  further Fair Housing practices  in  the  sale,  lease or 
rental  of  housing  and  to  prevent  discrimination  on  the  basis  of  race,  color,  religion, 
national  origin,  sex,  disability  or  familial  status  and  to  provide  a  procedure  and  Fair 
Housing Officer to assist and educate the public on their rights and procedures available 
to have complaints reviewed, investigated and resolved. 

 
SECTION 6:  The Director of Community Development is authorized to prepare and submit the P. Y. 

2013 Action Plan  to  carry out  the activities/projects  identified  in  the 2011‐2015  Five‐
Year  Consolidated  Plan  and  the  amendment  to  the  P.  Y.  2012  Plans  to  the  U.  S. 
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for review and approval.   Once 
the approvals by HUD have occurred, the Mayor  is authorized to execute agreements, 
his signature being attested by  the City Clerk, with  the agencies  identified  in  the P. Y. 
2013  Community  Development  Department  Budget  as  application  numbers  2013‐A 
through 2013‐Q to undertake the activities/projects in the Action Plan.    

 
SECTION 7:  All  approved  agencies  of  CDBG  and  HOME  funds will  use,  at  a minimum,  the  city’s 

procurement procedures for any services or contracts. 
 
SECTION 8:  Any CDBG project not commenced by  June 30, 2014 will be canceled and  the project 

funding will  transfer  to  the  Fort  Smith Housing Assistance Program #8722.   All CDBG 
program  income  from prior projects will transfer to the Fort Smith Housing Assistance 
Program #8722 and the allowed 20% for program administration will be deducted prior 
to the transfer. 

 
SECTION 9:  Any HOME project not commenced by June 30, 2015 will be canceled and the funding 

will  transfer  to  the  Downpayment  Assistance  Program  #8503  with  the  exception  of 
CHDO Reserve funds.  All HOME program income received by the City will transfer to the 
Downpayment  Assistance  Program  #  8503  with  the  allowed  10%  for  program 
administration  deducted  prior  to  the  transfer.   HOME  recaptured  funds will  be  used 
according to federal regulations. 

 

SECTION 10:  Any funding sequestration or rescission from the U. S. Dept. of HUD which reduces the 
budgeted  amounts  in  this  resolution  and  attached  budget  will  cause  each 
project/activity to take a reduction by the same percentage amount that the funds were 
reduced.   

 
 

4



 
 
 
SECTION 11:   Any  funding  increase will  first be  reduced by  the allowed program administration and 

the balance placed in the programs noted in Sections 8 or 9, depending on whether it is 
the CDBG or HOME program. 

 
SECTION 12:   Subject  to  approval  of  form  by  the  City  Attorney,  the  City  Administrator  or  his 

authorized  agent  is  authorized  to  execute  any  documents  related  to  real  property 
transactions that are  funded with the CDBG and / or HOME  funds, this  includes but  is 
not limited to deeds, mortgage releases, subordination agreements and participation in 
HUD’s FHA Good Neighbor Program.  

 
SECTION 13:   The City Administrator  is authorized  to execute all grant documents and certifications 

required  by  the  U.  S.  Department  of  Housing  and  Urban  Development.    The  City 
Administrator or his authorized agent will be designated as the Environmental Certifying 
Officer.  

 
SECTION 14:    Any activity  that  is proposed  to be altered  in  terms of  its purpose, scope,  location, or 

beneficiaries  to such an extent  that  it can no  longer    reasonably   be construed as  the 
activity reviewed by the public and approved by the Fort Smith Board of Directors will 
be canceled. 

 
 
 

THIS RESOLUTION APPROVED THIS 2nd DAY OF APRIL 2013. 
 
            APPROVED: 
 
 
            __________________________________________ 
            MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
                     
_________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
 
 
            Approved as to form: 
 

             
            ________________________________ 
            No Publication Required 

5



CDBG Program Year 2013 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BUDGET 

Application 
Identifier   Agency  CDBG Year 38  CDBG Year 39  Total 

13‐A  Next Step Day Room ‐ Safe Haven/Campus  $115,923  $115,923

PS‐13‐B  Good Samaritan Clinic ‐ Medical Services  $17,000  $17,000

PS‐13‐C  Fountain of Youth ‐ Client Fees  $9,000  $9,000

PS‐13‐D  Girls, Inc. ‐ Membership & Summer Fees  $4,550  $4,550

PS‐13‐E  Community Dental Clinic ‐ Patient Fees  $18,957.89  $18,957.89

PS‐13‐F  Heart to Heart PSC ‐ Baby Items  $11,386.37  $11,386.37

PS‐13‐G  Children’s Emergency Shelter  $7,112  $7,112

PS‐13‐H  Crisis Intervention Center ‐ Case Management  $13,000  $13,000

PS‐13‐I  Next Step Day Room ‐ Case Management  $16,000  $16,000

PS‐13‐J  WestArk RSVP ‐ Medicare Counseling  $7,557.87  $7,557.87

PS‐13‐K  WestArk RSVP ‐ VITA Tax Assistance  $11,357.87  $11,357.87

13‐L  Bost, Inc. – 4401 Yorkshire Drive  $6,955  $6,955

13‐M  Old Fort Homeless Coalition ‐ Campus Acq.  $59,955 $56,463  $116,418

13‐N  FSPS – Cavanaugh Elementary School  $10,000  $10,000

   Fort Smith Housing Assistance  $233,671  $233,671

   FS Housing Rehab. Administration  $60,000  $60,000

   Fort Smith ‐ Administration  $154,563  $154,563

   Unprogrammed  $19,322  $19,322

   Totals  $59,955 $772,819  $832,774

Application 
Identifier  Agency  HOME Year 20  Total 

      CHDO  EN    

13‐O  Housing Authority of FS ‐ New Const.     $144,747  $144,747

13‐P  CSCDC ‐ Homebuyer's Assistance ‐ DPA   $97,500  $97,500

13‐Q  CSCDC ‐ Acq/Rehab/Resale ‐ CHDO   $127,918* $127,918*

   Fort Smith ‐ HOME Administration     $32,241  $32,241

   Unprogrammed     $0  $0

   Totals  $127,918* $274,488  $402,406

* This amount includes reallocation of $80,000 in CHDO Reserve from HOME Year 19 
CHDO – Community Housing Development Organization     EN – Entitlement  
DPA – Down Payment Assistance 

6



  

City of Fort Smith 

Community Development Department 

Memo 

To: Ray Gosack, City Administrator 

From: Matt Jennings, Director of Community Development 

CC: Wally Bailey, Director of Development Services 

Date: 3/27/2013 

 Re:  Recommendations by the Community Development Advisory Committee for Year 39 
CDBG and HOME Year 20 Program Funding - Program Year 2013 (July 1, 2013 - June 
30, 2014) 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Attached is the memo from Genia Smith, Chairperson of the Community Development 
Advisory Committee (CDAC).  As you know, her memo sets forth the recommendations of 
the CDAC which were reviewed with the Board of Directors in the study session on March 12. 

A resolution is attached detailing the budget of both programs as set forth by the CDAC 
recommendations and other items prescribed in the 2011 – 2015 Five Year Consolidated 
Plan.  The resolution also contains the re-programming of Year 38 CDBG and Year 19 HOME 
funds.   

Should you have any questions or comments, please let me know. 

 

 

7



1 

 

City of Fort Smith        1 

 Memo 

To: Ray Gosack, City Administrator  

From: Genia Smith, Chairperson of the Community Development Advisory Committee  

CC: Wally Bailey, Director of Development Services and Matt Jennings, Director of Community 
Development 

Date: 3/7/2013 

   Re:   Recommendations for Year 39 CDBG and Year 20 HOME Investment Partnership Programs 
(Community Development Department Budget for Program Year 2013: July 1, 2013 - 
June 30, 2014) 

 
The Community Development Advisory Committee (CDAC) held three public hearings on March 5, 2013, to 
review funding requests for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and HOME Investment Partnership 
Act Program funds from the agencies and citizens.  At the close of the final public hearing, the CDAC members 
met to consider funding recommendations to the Fort Smith Board of Directors.  On November 16, 2010, the 
City Board of Directors approved the Five Year Consolidated Plan which established priorities for funding 
allocations to both the CDBG and HOME programs. The following table reflects those priorities as they relate to 
the Program Year 2013 allocations: 
 

CDBG AND HOME FUNDS 

CATEGORY YEAR 39 CDBG YEAR 20 HOME TOTALS 

Homelessness $115,923 
 

$115,923 

Public Service $115,922 
 

$115,922 

Community Development $367,089 
 

$367,089 

HOME/CHDO 
 

$290,165 $290,165 

Administration $154,563 $32,241 $186,804 

Unprogrammed $19,322 $0 $19,322 

Totals $772,819* $322,406* $1,095,225* 

Note:  *Amounts are estimated, HUD has not indicated final program allocation amounts; for planning 
purposes, last year’s funding allocations were used. 
 
Additionally, CDBG and HOME funds are being reprogrammed from the 2012 program year as follows:  CDBG 
Year 38 Community Development: $59,955 and HOME Community Housing Development Organization 
Reserve (CHDO): $80,000.  The CDBG funds are being reprogrammed as a result of Lend A Hand, Inc. being 
unable to obtain financing and a development partner for the Fisher’s Way at Chaffee Crossing project by the 
December 31, 2012 deadline, accordingly the project canceled.  The HOME CHDO funds are being reallocated 
due to Lend A Hand being unable to meet the PY 2012 HUD standard for fiscal soundness, project underwriting 
and capacity. 
 
   

8



 Page 2 
 

 
 
 
Several changes were made to the policies for CDBG and HOME funding process during the October and 
November 2012 time period.  The proposed changes were before all agencies in public hearings and then with 
minor adjustments as a result of public comments, the changes were adopted by the CDAC on November 6, 
2012.  Since the agencies were a part of the process these changes have been well accepted.  The changes are 
summarized as follows:  1) If an agency does not execute an agreement by December 31 deadline, the project 
cancels and the agency cannot apply in the next funding cycle;  2)  A CDAC study session has been implemented 
one week prior to the public hearings;  3)  No more than 2 agency applications per category; 4)  For public 
service applications:  a $20,000 maximum request and $5,000 minimum and a $2,000 minimum award; 5) The 
rating forms were revised to be more objective than subjective; 6)  CDBG requires a minimum 10% match with 
other funding sources and HOME requires a 15% match;  7)  Required agency attendance at the CDAC funding 
deliberations; and 8)  The HOME funding cycle starts in mid-December to allow for underwriting, fiscal capacity 
and developer capacity analysis of proposed projects.    
 
The estimated CDBG and HOME funding breakdown by category follows this memo.  Next is the rating criteria 
summary the worksheets by category with the final CDAC recommendations of funding.   Any program income 
on hand by each organization is noted in the application itself. 
 
The task of making recommendations to the Board of Directors was more straightforward given the changes 
described in the above paragraph.  This year 17 applications were filed, which is six less than last year’s cycle.  
Lend A Hand and The ARC for the River Valley both files two applications each last year and Lend A Hand was 
unable to execute agreements by the deadline, which disallowed filing applications in this cycle and The ARC 
canceled both projects which also disallowed filing.  Lincoln Childcare opted not to file an application this year 
but plans to return in the next cycle and The First Tee did not apply.  The committee and city staff listened to 
application proposals during the three public hearings held that day.  Upon closing the public hearing at 5:30 
p.m., the committee deliberated until past 7:00 p.m. to reach a consensus on the submitted funding requests 
and formulate recommendations to the Fort Smith Board of Directors.  
 

Homeless Category 

This category received one application—which is one less than last year.  The Next Step Day Room application 
funding request was fully funded at the requested CDBG amount for building rehabilitation as part of the Safe 
Haven/Campus projects. 

Public Service Category 

The public service category received ten applications, which is two less than last year’s funding cycle.  It should 
be noted that due to the requirements of the HUD programs, some organizations may decide not to apply for 
these funds.   The total amount requested this year was $142,383.10 compared to 2012 in the amount of 
$236,975.  We believe the decrease is due to the continuing cuts in funding with the increase of requirements 
to use the funding.  It is apparent that the agencies are seeking additional funding from all other sources as 
well.  Federal regulations require the City to use no more than 15% of the entire CDBG allocation for the public 
service category which is estimated to be $115,922.  Although it was the desire of the committee members to 
recommend full funding to the agencies, it was not possible.   
 
 
 
 

9



 Page 3 
 

 
 
 
 

Community Development Category 

The community development category received three applications this year compared to five last year.  The 
Cavanaugh Elementary School project rated the highest in the category and was recommended for full funding.  
The Old Fort Homeless Coalition project rated next and then the Bost, Inc. project which were recommended 
for the funding but not at the full request. 

HOME Investment Partnership Act / Community Development Housing Organization (CHDO) 

As you recall, this category funding was severely reduced by the federal government in PY 2012 year due to an 
investigation of HOME projects by The Washington Post.  It is expected that the HOME program will lose 
another 5% of the estimated amount used by the CDAC for planning purposes which is due to the federal 
budget sequestration.   The CSCDC’s two projects were the highest rated and the next highest rated proposal 
by the Fort Smith Housing Authority, which is the construction of two new single family homes.   
 

CDAC Recommendations  

 
The table on page four lists all funding recommendations by the CDAC and the City’s Housing Assistance 
Program, administrative costs and un-programmed funds.  We are pleased to report that all agencies 
submitting applications for funding were on time and complete, and we extend our thanks for their hard work.  
However, as stated previously, the committee could not recommend all requests be funded to their full 
amounts except for three.   
 
Program income continues to be generated by the city’s housing assistance program, the nonprofit partners, 
and the FSHA which continues to be reused for affordable housing and housing assistance projects.  The 
expenditure of program income to the City is reported annually in the Consolidated Annual Performance and 
Evaluation Report (CAPER) which is online at the city’s website and updated annually and provided to the Board 
of Directors once the report is accepted by the Department of HUD.   
 
I will be in attendance at the March 12 study session and subject to Board placement, at the Board of Directors 
voting session on April 2.   
 
CDAC Members 

  Genia Smith - Chairperson                               Cinda Rusin - Vice Chairperson 
  Kerri Norman                        Joshua Carson 
  George Willis    Yvonne Keaton-Martin 
  Fran Hall (absent due to the death of Cpl. Johnson)  
 
Attachment 1 – PY 2013 CDBG Funds by Category 
Attachment 2 –PY 2013 HOME Funds by Category 
Attachment 3 – CDBG & HOME Summary of Funding Requests 
Attachment 4 – Rating Summary of Funding Requests 
Attachment 5A-D – Funding Recommendations Worksheets by Category 
Applications – A to Q  

 

10



 Page 4 
 

 
 
 

CDBG Program Year 2013 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BUDGET 

Application 
Identifier  Agency CDBG Year 38 CDBG Year 39 Total 

13-A Next Step Day Room - Safe Haven/Campus 

 
$115,923 $115,923 

PS-13-B Good Samaritan Clinic - Medical Services 

 
$17,000 $17,000 

PS-13-C Fountain of Youth - Client Fees 

 
$9,000 $9,000 

PS-13-D Girls, Inc. - Membership & Summer Fees 

 
$4,550 $4,550 

PS-13-E Community Dental Clinic - Patient Fees 

 
$18,957.89 $18,957.89 

PS-13-F Heart to Heart PSC - Baby Items 

 
$11,386.37 $11,386.37 

PS-13-G Children’s Emergency Shelter 

 
$7,112 $7,112 

PS-13-H Crisis Intervention Center - Case Management 

 
$13,000 $13,000 

PS-13-I Next Step Day Room - Case Management 

 
$16,000 $16,000 

PS-13-J WestArk RSVP - Medicare Counseling 

 
$7,557.87 $7,557.87 

PS-13-K WestArk RSVP - VITA Tax Assistance 

 
$11,357.87 $11,357.87 

13-L Bost, Inc. – 4401 Yorkshire Drive 

 
$6,955 $6,955 

13-M Old Fort Homeless Coalition - Campus Acq. $59,955 $56,463 $116,418 

13-N FSPS – Cavanaugh Elementary School 

 
$10,000 $10,000 

  Fort Smith Housing Assistance 

 
$233,671 $233,671 

  FS Housing Rehab. Administration 

 
$60,000 $60,000 

  Fort Smith - Administration 

 
$154,563 $154,563 

  Unprogrammed 

 
$19,322 $19,322 

  Totals $59,955 $772,819 $832,774 

     

     
Application 
Identifier Agency HOME Year 20 Total 

    CHDO EN   

13-O Housing Authority of FS - New Const.   $144,747 $144,747 

13-P CSCDC - Homebuyer's Assistance - DPA 

 
 $97,500 $97,500 

13-Q CSCDC - Acq/Rehab/Resale - CHDO  $127,918* 
 

$127,918* 

  Fort Smith - HOME Administration   $32,241 $32,241 

  Unprogrammed   $0 $0 

  Totals $127,918* $274,488 $402,406 

* This amount includes reallocation of $80,000 in CHDO Reserve from HOME Year 19 

11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



2.

ORDINANCE NO.______ 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2009 UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT
ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FORT SMITH 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors passed and approved Ordinance No. 36-09 which 

adopted the Unified Development Ordinance on May 19, 2009; and, 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend certain sections of the Unified Development 

Ordinance to provide clarity and remove conflicts with other provisions of the municipal code; 

and,

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing regarding these 

amendments and recommended on March 12, 2013, that said changes be made; and, 

WHEREAS, three (3) copies of April 2013 Amendments to the Unified Development 

Ordinance have been on file in the Office of the City Clerk of the City of Fort Smith for 

inspection and review by the public prior to the passage of this Ordinance; and, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE BOARD OF 

DIRECTORS OF THE CITY OF FORT SMITH THAT: 

 SECTION 1:  The  April 2013 Amendments to the Unified Development Ordinance 

Appendix A is hereby adopted. 

SECTION 2: The codifier shall codify the new sections and amend the existing sections 

of the Unified Development Ordinance. 

SECTION 3:  It is hereby found and determined that the adoption of these amendments 

to the Unified Development Ordinance is necessary to alleviate an emergency created by the lack  

58



of regulation of uses of property within the City of Fort Smith so that the protection of the health, 

safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the City requires that the amendments be effective, and 

the amendment is hereby made effective, as of the date of approval of this Ordinance. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS_____DAY OF _______________, 2013. 

       APPROVED: 

       __________________________________ 
                   Mayor 
ATTEST: 

__________________________________
                    City Clerk 

Approved as to form: 

        ______________________________ 
        Publish One Time 

59



60



61



62



RESOLUTION NO.                          3

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH
HAWKINS WEIR ENGINEERS, INC., FOR PROVIDING ENGINEERING SERVICES 

FOR THE MASSARD 48-INCH INTERCEPTOR SEWER EASEMENT 
CLEARING AND ACCESS ROAD CONSTRUCTION

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITY OF FORT

SMITH, ARKANSAS, that:

SECTION 1:  An Agreement with Hawkins Weir Engineers Inc., for engineering services

associated with the Massard 48-Inch Interceptor Sewer Easement Clearing and Access Road

Construction, Project Number 13-03-ED1, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2:  The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute an Agreement for professional

engineering services in the amount of $48,000.00.

This Resolution adopted this _______ day of April 2013.

APPROVED:

______________________________ 
Mayor

ATTEST:

                                                                   
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

___________________________npr

63



INTER-OFFICE MEMO 

TO: Ray Gosack, City Administrator 

FROM: Steve Park~ctor of Utilities 

SUBJECT: Massard 48-Inch Interceptor Sewer 
Easement Clearing and Access Road Construction 
Project Number 13-03-ED1 

DATE: March26, 2013 

We are currently under contract with CDM Smith to update the city's 1993 wastewater 
management plan. A task under that contract was to investigate the condition of the Massard 48-
inch interceptor sewer line which serves as the only link to the Massard wastewater treatment 
plant. This line was installed in 1965 with construction of the plant and exceeds 30 feet in depth 
as it approaches the treatment plant. 

CDM subcontracted with RedZone Robotics, Inc., who utilized a specialized, multi­
sensor tracked vehicle to inspect 5,600 feet ofthe 48-inch interceptor. Overall the interceptor 
was in fair shape with the exception of three segments totaling 1,817 feet in length which were 
rated in poor condition and will require rehabilitation. Access to those segments of the sewer 
closest to the plant is limited due to topography and backwater from the Arkansas River. In order 
to gain access with equipment needed for rehabHitation we will need to construct an access road. 

I have attached a Resolution authorizing an agreement with Hawkins Weir Engineers, 
Inc., for providing engineering services associated with the design of improvements necessary for 
accessing this interceptor sewer line. Under the agreement Hawkins Weir will provide initial 
clearing of the easement needed for conducting topographic and property surveys. They will 
provide soils and foundation testing, design a gravel access road with required drainage 
structures, prepare temporary and permanent easement documents necessary for construction, 
prepare contract drawings and specifications, and assist with the bidding phase of the project. 
Their fee for providing these services will not exceed $48,000. Funds for this project are 
available from the 2008 Revenue Bonds. I have attached an exhibit showing the location of this 
project. 

Should you or members of the Board have any questions or need any additional 
information, please let me know. 

attachment 

pc: JeffDingman 

64



I .... 
~ I 

/ __ J 

( 

I -0 
\__ ~~·~\ /~ 

_/ rY "'-- l 
\ 

\ 
) 

\ 
"" 

Massard Creek/Arkansas River Backwater Pool 
Normal Water Surface Elevation = 391' 

\ 

~tikfi-~ 
Massard 48-inch Interceptor Sewer 
Easement Clearing and Access Road Construction 

Exhibit 1 
65



RESOLUTION NO.  ________ 
 

 A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF FORT SMITH BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS ENCOURAGING WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION AND 
THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
QUALITY TO DILIGENTLY PURSUE REMEDIATION OF 
POLLUTANTS IN THE VICINITY OF 6400 JENNY LIND ROAD 

________________________________________________________________________ 
 
WHEREAS, the Whirlpool Corporation (“Whirlpool”) has acknowledged and taken 

responsibility for the release of pollutants, including trichloroethylene (“TCE”) from its 
manufacturing facility located at 6400 Jenny Lind Road in Fort Smith; and  

 
WHEREAS, Whirlpool has publicly stated that it is committed to handling the situation in an 

open and responsible manner, and although the plant is closed, Whirlpool will remain in the 
community until the issue with the pollutants is resolved; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality (“ADEQ”) is the state 

regulatory authority regarding environmental issues such as pollutant spills and effective, 
responsible remediation of elements that pose a threat to the health and well-being of the 
environment and the community; and 

 
WHEREAS, the ADEQ has stated that they are committed to facilitating the remediation 

process with Whirlpool as expeditiously as possible and maintaining effective communication 
with the city and the general public during the process. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the City of Fort 

Smith, Arkansas that Whirlpool and ADEQ are encouraged and directed to jointly and diligently 
pursue immediate remediation of any and all pollutants, including TCE, from the Whirlpool plant 
property and any surrounding properties affected by such pollutants in the interest of the 
environment and the general public’s health and welfare.  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Directors and the City of Fort Smith expect 

continuous effort and effective communication from both Whirlpool and ADEQ as appropriate to 
keep the general public apprised of the progress and status of all efforts to remediate this 
Emergency Situation. 

 
This Resolution adopted this 2nd day of April, 2013. 
 
 

____________________________ 
Mayor 

ATTEST: 
 
______________________________ 
City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 
______________________________ 
City Attorney (no publication req’d) 

4 

66



 

1 

Memo 
To: Ray Gosack, City Administrator 

From: Jeff Dingman, Deputy City Administrator 

Date: 3/28/2013 

Re: Emergency Situation Resolution  

At the March 27 regular meeting, the Directors Good and Weber asked staff to prepare a resolution 
indicating the Board’s desire for Whirlpool Corporation and the Arkansas Department of Environmental 
Quality (ADEQ) to proceed as diligently and efficiently as possible in order to remediate the Emergency 
Situation created by the release of pollutants, including trichloroethylene (TCE), from the Whirlpool 
plant at 6400 Jenny Lind Road. 

Whirlpool has conceded that there are pollutants present and that they are responsible for them.  
ADEQ has indicated that Whirlpool is cooperating with remediation requirements and processes set for 
by the Agency in order to remove the pollutants from the plant site and the surrounding neighborhoods.  
Both entities have indicated a commitment to communicate openly with the city, the board of directors, 
the residents/property owners in the affected neighborhoods, and the general public regarding the 
ongoing status of remediation efforts. 

The Board considers this matter to be an Emergency Situation and wishes to emphasize the 
importance of cleaning up these pollutants as quickly as possible.  A resolution is attached for the 
Board’s consideration at its April 2 regular meeting. 

 

 

4 

67


	4-2-2013 Item 3.pdf
	Page 1

	4-2-2013 Item 4.pdf
	20130327 Whirlpool ADEQ Remediation Efforts
	20130402 Memo - Whirlpool ADEQ resolution


